NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF LONG LAKE County of Hamilton State of New York

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a proposed Local Law entitled: MORATORIUM AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF LONG LAKE BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM LAW and denominated as Introductory Local Law No. 3 of 2023 has been introduced before the Long Lake Town Board.

The intent of the proposed local law is to advance and protect the public health, safety, welfare, and quality of life of Town by creating regulations for the installation and use of battery energy storage systems.

The local law would enact a moratorium on further processing of applications related to Battery Energy Storage Systems ("BESS") until such time that the TOWN OF LONG LAKE BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM LAW Local Law No. 1 of 2023 and the Long Lake Building Code Local Law No. 2 of 2022 can be amended to address additional safety considerations including but not limited to fire suppression techniques, emergency response and environmental concerns. The Town Board is also considering the updating of the Comprehensive Plan adopted January 27, 2021.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a public hearing upon said will be held on August 30, 2023, at 7:00 pm, the Town Hall, 1204 Main Street, within the Town of Long Lake, New York and that an opportunity to be heard in regard thereto will then and there be given to those favoring or opposed to passage of the proposed local law. At such time and place all persons interested in the subject matter will be heard. Written comments may be submitted to the Supervisor at the Town Office and email comments may be submitted to the town at: supervisor@mylonglake.com. The deadline for timely consideration of comments is noon August 30th, 2023.

A copy of the entire proposed Local Law is on file in the Office of the Town Clerk located at the Town Office, 1130 Deerland Road, Long Lake, NY. Requests for a copy may be directed to the Town Clerk by mail at P.O. Box 42, Long Lake, NY 12847 or viewed at https://mylonglake.com/agendas/

By Order of the Town Board

Amber Wamback First Deputy Town Clerk July 26, 2023